机车总体及走行部
    潘永军   何安琪
  邓文华   付   翔
    张明思
8 HXD1 HXD3 SS4 HXN3B DF4B
图书在版编目（ＣＩＰ）数据
 / .
2023.2

3.
4.
（一）机车型号说明
1.
1
 DF SS HX FX
a. ND
- 22 -
NY N D
Y
b.
6G 8K 6Y
G K Y
2
A
I O
DF4B SS3B
2.
A
HXD1  0096A,HXD1  0096B
（二）轴列式
1.
0
- SS1
30-30 SS4
2 20-20
2.
A B C 1 2 3
30-30 C0-C0 2 20-20 2 B0-B0

0 0
3 -3 
0 0
C -C  2
0 0
B -B  
（三）轴   重
- 23 -
100 120 km/h
22 23 t 160 200 km/h 19 21 t
200 250 km/h 16 17 t
20 80 GM108
29.7 t
25 t HXD1 HXD2 HXD3
23 t 25 t DF4 23 t
25 t
（四）单轴功率
200 km/h
1 000 kW 160 km/h 800 kW
E120 1 400 kW
SS4 800 kW HXD3 1 200 kW
（五）构造速度（结构速度）
SS4 100 km/h SS9 170 km/h HXD1/HXD3
120 km/h 160 km/h FXD1/FXD3
2019 1
ICE 1988 5 406.9 km/h
TGV 2007 4 3 574.8 km/h
1-3
1-3
- 24 -
   HXD1 HXD1C HXD3 FXD1 DF4D
 2007 2007 2007 2018 1996
 2 B0-B0  C0-C0 C0-C0 B0-B0 C0-C0
/t 200 138 138 78 138
   HXD1 HXD1C HXD3 FXD1 DF4D
/t 25 23 23 19.5 23
/mm 3 100 3 100 3 100 3 105 3 100